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Favorability of Pope Francis 

Is your overall opinion of Pope Francis very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable? 

 -------------------- General Public -------------------- -------------------- U.S. Catholics -------------------- 

 

Favorable 
Unfavor-

able 

Never 
heard of 

(VOL) 

Can’t 
rate/Ref 

(VOL) Favorable 
Unfavor-

able 

Never 
heard of 

(VOL) 

Can’t 
rate/Ref 

(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % 

Men 63 12 6 18 82 5 2 12 

Women 68 11 7 14 89 3 3 5 

         

Ages 18-39 62 12 9 17 84 6 3 8 

Ages 40-59 68 11 4 17 85 4 2 9 

Ages 60+ 68 10 8 14 89 1 2 7 

         

White, non-Hispanic 67 9 6 17 86 4 2 8 

Hispanic 72 11 6 12 84 5 2 9 

         

College graduate 78 7 3 13 95 1 1 3 

Some college or less 61 13 9 18 82 5 3 10 

         

Republican/Lean Rep. 66 12 5 17 90 4 1 5 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 70 11 6 13 87 4 3 6 

         

Attend religious services …         

Weekly or more 61 15 6 18 89 4 1 6 

Less often 68 10 7 15 84 4 3 9 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q18a.  

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 



15 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

 www.pewresearch.org/religion

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Religious Activity Among Catholics 
% of U.S. Catholics who say that in the past year they have … 

 Gone to confession ... Prayed ... 

 
More 
often 

Less 
often 

Hasn’t 
changed 

Don’t do 
this 

(VOL) 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 
More 
often 

Less 
often 

Hasn’t 
changed 

Don’t do 
this 

(VOL) 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 5 23 66 4 2 30 12 56 0 1 

Women 5 21 64 8 1 49 5 45 0 1 

           

Ages 18-39 4 25 66 4 1 33 16 51 0 0 

Ages 40-59 7 16 70 6 1 46 6 47 0 1 

Ages 60+ 4 25 57 11 2 41 3 55 0 1 

           

White, non-Hispanic 3 23 65 7 2 41 8 50 0 1 

Hispanic 7 21 67 5 0 36 10 52 0 2 

           

College graduate 4 18 72 5 2 40 7 52 0 1 

Some college or less 5 23 64 7 1 40 9 50 0 1 

           

Republican/Lean Rep. 8 14 75 2 2 47 8 46 0 * 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 5 25 62 8 * 34 10 56 0 1 

           

Attend religious services  …           

Weekly or more 11 16 67 5 2 50 6 43 0 2 

Less often 3 24 65 7 1 36 10 54 0 1 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q100a,b. Based on Catholics. 
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Religious Activity Among Catholics (Cont.)  
% of U.S. Catholics who say that in the past year they have … 

 Read the Bible  
or other religious materials … 

Volunteered in their  
church or community … 

 
More 
often 

Less 
often 

Hasn’t 
changed 

Don’t do 
this 

(VOL) 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 
More 
often 

Less 
often 

Hasn’t 
changed 

Don’t do 
this 

(VOL) 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 21 14 59 3 2 10 24 62 3 1 

Women 20 13 63 3 1 15 21 57 5 1 

           

Ages 18-39 23 20 55 0 1 11 25 62 3 0 

Ages 40-59 21 8 67 4 0 10 19 64 6 1 

Ages 60+ 18 14 59 5 5 19 26 49 4 3 

           

White, non-Hispanic 19 9 68 3 2 18 20 58 4 * 

Hispanic 25 16 55 2 2 5 21 65 6 3 

           

College graduate 18 9 73 0 0 18 17 62 3 * 

Some college or less 21 15 57 4 2 10 25 59 5 1 

           

Republican/Lean Rep. 25 10 59 4 1 13 21 64 2 0 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 15 17 64 2 1 13 27 55 4 1 

           

Attend religious services …           

Weekly or more 30 14 53 2 1 17 17 62 2 2 

Less often 16 12 66 3 2 11 25 59 5 0 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q100c, d. Based on Catholics. 
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Excitement About Catholic Faith 
Over the past 12 months, would you say that you have become more excited about your Catholic 

faith, less excited about your Catholic faith, or has this not changed very much? 

 More 
excited 

Less 
excited 

Hasn’t 
changed 

DK/Ref 
(VOL) 

 % % % % 

Men 27 8 65 * 

Women 25 13 61 2 

     

Ages 18-39 27 10 62 1 

Ages 40-59 25 12 63 * 

Ages 60+ 25 11 62 2 

     

White, non-Hispanic 27 10 61 2 

Hispanic 25 9 66 0 

     

College graduate 31 9 59 1 

Some college or less 23 11 65 1 

     

Republican/Lean Rep. 28 8 65 0 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 26 13 60 1 

     

Attend religious services …     

Weekly or more 40 8 52 1 

Less often 19 12 68 1 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q101. Based on Catholics. 
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Change in Direction for the Catholic Church 

Do you think Pope Francis represents a major change in direction for the Catholic Church, or don’t you think so? And do you see this as mainly a change for the better 

OR mainly a change for the worse? 

 --------------------------------- General Public --------------------------------- --------------------------------- U.S. Catholics --------------------------------- 

 

Major 
change 

Mainly 
change for 
the better 

Mainly 
change for 
the worse 

Neither/ 
DK 

(VOL) 

No not a 
major 

change 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 
Major 

change 

Mainly 
change for 
the better 

Mainly 
change for 
the worse 

Neither/ 
DK 

(VOL) 

No not a 
major 

change 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 56 52 3 1 23 20 68 65 2 1 28 4 

Women 61 57 2 2 18 21 74 71 1 1 18 8 

             

Ages 18-39 59 55 2 2 23 19 73 71 2 1 21 6 

Ages 40-59 59 55 3 1 22 20 67 66 1 0 27 6 

Ages 60+ 59 54 4 2 17 24 73 67 2 4 19 8 

             

White, non-Hispanic 60 55 3 2 19 21 72 69 1 2 21 7 

Hispanic 66 62 3 * 24 10 73 71 3 0 21 6 

             

College graduate 70 65 3 2 17 13 79 75 1 3 16 5 

Some college or less 55 51 2 1 22 23 68 65 2 1 25 7 

             

Republican/Lean Rep. 54 47 5 3 24 23 65 60 3 2 29 5 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 67 66 1 1 17 15 78 76 1 1 18 4 

             

Attend religious services …             

Weekly or more 57 50 5 2 21 22 76 72 3 2 20 4 

Less often 60 58 2 1 21 19 69 67 1 1 24 7 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q102 and 102B. 
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Catholics’ Evaluations of Pope Francis’ Performance on Specific Issues 
% of U.S. Catholics who say the pope is doing an excellent/good or fair/poor job at … 

 

Spreading the Catholic faith Addressing the sex abuse scandal in the Catholic Church 

 NET 
Excellent 
or good Excellent Good 

NET      
Fair 

or poor Fair Poor 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

NET 
Excellent 
or good Excellent Good 

NET      
Fair 

or poor Fair Poor 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 78 32 46 15 14 1 7 50 20 30 41 23 18 9 

Women 84 37 47 13 11 3 3 57 16 42 37 25 12 6 

               

Ages 18-39 77 30 47 20 16 4 2 53 19 33 43 27 16 4 

Ages 40-59 85 35 50 9 9 1 5 53 15 38 38 23 15 8 

Ages 60+ 79 40 40 13 12 1 7 56 20 36 34 22 12 10 

               

White, non-Hispanic 77 36 41 15 14 2 7 51 14 37 39 25 14 11 

Hispanic 88 36 53 9 7 3 2 62 24 39 35 20 15 3 

               

College graduate 82 52 30 13 11 1 6 58 21 37 34 29 6 7 

Some college or less 81 28 53 15 13 2 4 52 16 36 41 22 18 7 

               

Republican/Lean Rep. 76 38 37 17 15 2 7 58 23 35 33 22 11 9 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 86 33 53 11 10 2 3 50 13 37 44 28 16 6 

               

Attend religious services …               

Weekly or more 85 44 41 10 10 1 4 71 25 45 24 13 10 6 

Less often 79 30 49 16 14 2 5 46 14 32 45 29 17 9 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q103 a, b. Based on Catholics. 
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Catholics’ Evaluations of Pope Francis’ Performance on Specific Issues (Cont.) 
% of U.S. Catholics who say the pope is doing an excellent/good or fair/poor job at … 

 

Addressing the priest shortage Reforming the Vatican bureaucracy 

 NET 
Excellent 
or good Excellent Good 

NET     
Fair 

or poor Fair Poor 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

NET 
Excellent 
or good Excellent Good 

NET     
Fair 

or poor Fair Poor 
DK/Ref 

(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 43 11 32 42 32 10 15 55 18 38 27 22 5 18 

Women 56 16 40 28 24 4 16 68 23 45 22 19 3 10 

               

Ages 18-39 51 14 37 42 36 6 7 61 21 40 30 26 4 10 

Ages 40-59 50 13 38 31 24 7 18 64 17 47 21 17 4 15 

Ages 60+ 48 14 34 28 20 8 24 61 25 36 22 18 4 16 

               

White, non-Hispanic 49 11 38 31 25 6 20 64 23 41 20 16 4 16 

Hispanic 57 20 37 33 28 6 9 65 20 45 25 23 2 10 

               

College graduate 42 15 27 39 33 6 19 71 29 41 17 16 1 12 

Some college or less 52 13 40 33 26 7 15 59 17 42 27 22 5 14 

               

Republican/Lean Rep. 48 14 34 36 31 5 16 63 19 43 23 18 5 14 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 51 15 36 34 26 8 15 67 22 46 21 18 4 11 

               

Attend religious services …               

Weekly or more 59 19 40 29 21 8 11 71 28 43 18 14 4 11 

Less often 45 11 34 37 31 6 18 59 17 42 26 23 4 15 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q103 c, d. Based on Catholics. 
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Catholics’ Evaluations of Pope Francis’ Performance on Specific Issues (Cont.) 
% of U.S. Catholics who say the pope is doing an excellent/good or fair/poor job at … 

 

Standing up for traditional moral values Addressing the needs and concerns of the poor 

 NET 
Excellent 
or good Excellent Good 

NET Fair 
or poor Fair Poor 

DK/Ref 
(VOL) 

NET 
Excellent 
or good Excellent Good 

NET Fair 
or poor Fair Poor 

DK/Ref 
(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 77 26 51 19 18 1 4 73 35 38 21 16 5 6 

Women 83 32 51 12 11 2 4 79 42 37 16 12 3 5 

               

Ages 18-39 77 27 50 22 20 2 1 73 38 35 24 20 4 3 

Ages 40-59 83 28 55 13 12 2 4 79 38 41 13 9 4 8 

Ages 60+ 81 36 45 11 10 1 8 76 42 34 18 13 5 6 

               

White, non-Hispanic 81 29 53 13 12 1 6 75 43 32 17 14 3 8 

Hispanic 84 32 53 13 13 1 2 82 37 44 15 11 4 3 

               

College graduate 82 39 44 15 14 1 3 85 58 28 10 9 2 4 

Some college or less 80 26 54 16 14 2 4 73 32 41 21 16 5 6 

               

Republican/Lean Rep. 82 33 49 13 12 1 5 76 39 37 15 12 3 9 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 79 28 51 18 16 2 3 76 39 37 21 15 6 3 

               

Attend religious services …               

Weekly or more 93 39 54 5 2 3 3 86 47 40 9 6 3 4 

Less often 75 25 51 21 20 1 4 72 35 37 22 18 4 6 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q103 e, f. Based on Catholics. 
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Catholics’ Views of Potential Changes to Church Teachings 
% of U.S. Catholics who say the Catholic Church should or should not … 

 Allow priests 
to get married 

Allow women 
to become priests 

Allow Catholics 
to use birth control 

Recognize the marriages 
of gay and lesbian couples 

 

Should 
Should 

not 
DK/ 

Ref (VOL) Should 
Should 

not 
DK/ 

Ref (VOL) Should 
Should 

not 
DK/ 

Ref (VOL) Should 
Should 

not 
DK/ 

Ref (VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 67 29 3 65 28 7 70 24 6 39 54 7 

Women 75 23 2 70 28 2 83 11 6 60 33 8 

             

Ages 18-39 63 34 3 63 33 4 81 16 3 56 40 4 

Ages 40-59 72 26 2 73 24 4 74 20 5 52 42 6 

Ages 60+ 83 14 3 65 29 6 75 14 10 39 48 13 

             

White, non-Hispanic 75 22 3 71 26 3 79 14 7 50 41 9 

Hispanic 67 29 3 63 31 6 77 19 3 50 44 6 

             

College graduate 79 17 4 77 23 0 84 11 5 59 33 8 

Some college or less 69 29 2 65 29 6 75 19 6 47 46 7 

             

Republican/Lean Rep. 68 29 3 59 36 5 68 27 5 38 53 9 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 75 24 1 73 25 2 84 12 4 58 36 5 

             

Attend religious services …             

Weekly or more 57 39 4 54 41 5 63 29 7 33 58 9 

Less often 79 19 2 75 22 4 85 11 4 58 36 6 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q104 a-d. Based on Catholics. 
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Catholics’ Expectations About Changes to Church Teachings 
How likely do you think each of the following is to happen in the next 35 or 40 years, that is by the year 2050? 

 

Allow priests to get married Ordain women as priests 

 
NET will 

definitely 
or 

probably 
happen 

Definitely 
will 

happen 

Probably 
will 

happen 

NET will 
definitely 

or 
probably 

NOT 
happen 

Definitely 
will not 
happen 

Probably 
will not 
happen 

Don’t 
know 
(VOL) 

NET will 
definitely 

or 
probably 
happen 

Definitely 
will 

happen 

Probably 
will 

happen 

NET will 
definitely 

or 
probably 

NOT 
happen 

Definitely 
will not 
happen 

Probably 
will not 
happen 

Don’t 
know 
(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 48 8 40 50 13 37 2 44 7 37 55 17 38 1 

Women 54 9 45 45 12 33 1 39 4 35 57 16 41 4 

               

Ages 18-39 50 7 43 49 15 34 1 33 7 26 65 15 50 2 

Ages 40-59 46 4 42 51 12 40 3 45 7 38 54 17 37 1 

Ages 60+ 59 16 43 41 11 30 1 48 2 46 47 17 30 5 

               

White, non-Hispanic 47 8 39 52 10 42 1 39 6 33 58 16 42 3 

Hispanic 57 9 48 41 16 24 3 45 6 40 53 15 37 2 

               

College graduate 47 9 39 52 8 44 1 38 10 28 61 17 43 2 

Some college or less 52 8 44 46 15 31 2 43 4 39 54 16 38 3 

               

Republican/Lean Rep. 47 6 41 50 8 42 3 39 6 33 58 15 43 3 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 53 11 42 47 16 31 0 42 5 37 57 19 38 1 

               

Attend religious services …               

Weekly or more 49 7 42 50 19 31 1 38 5 34 60 18 42 2 

Less often 52 9 43 46 10 37 1 43 6 37 54 16 39 3 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q105a,b. Based on Catholics. 
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Catholics’ Expectations About Changes to Church Teachings (Cont.) 
How likely do you think each of the following is to happen in the next 35 or 40 years, that is by the year 2050? 

 

Allow birth control Recognize the marriages of gay and lesbian couples 

 
NET will 

definitely 
or 

probably 
happen 

Definitely 
will 

happen 

Probably 
will 

happen 

NET will 
definitely 

or 
probably 

NOT 
happen 

Definitely 
will not 
happen 

Probably 
will not 
happen 

Don’t 
know 
(VOL) 

NET will 
definitely 

or 
probably 
happen 

Definitely 
will 

happen 

Probably 
will 

happen 

NET will 
definitely 

or 
probably 

NOT 
happen 

Definitely 
will not 
happen 

Probably 
will not 
happen 

Don’t 
know 
(VOL) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Men 51 9 41 47 10 37 3 34 9 24 65 22 43 2 

Women 61 12 49 34 6 28 5 39 4 35 61 24 36 1 

               

Ages 18-39 57 13 44 39 8 31 4 43 8 35 56 25 31 1 

Ages 40-59 52 9 43 45 7 38 2 31 6 26 68 25 43 1 

Ages 60+ 60 9 50 33 8 26 7 34 5 29 65 18 47 1 

               

White, non-Hispanic 53 10 43 45 8 38 2 27 5 22 72 21 51 1 

Hispanic 62 12 50 32 6 26 6 46 7 39 53 25 28 1 

               

College graduate 57 13 44 42 9 34 1 31 7 24 67 21 46 1 

Some college or less 56 10 46 39 7 32 5 38 6 32 61 23 37 1 

               

Republican/Lean Rep. 50 7 43 48 8 40 2 26 4 22 74 22 52 1 

Democrat/Lean Dem. 62 12 50 35 8 27 3 43 8 36 57 25 32 0 

               

Attend religious services …               

Weekly or more 53 8 44 45 13 32 2 29 2 27 70 29 41 1 

Less often 59 12 47 38 5 33 3 40 8 31 59 20 39 1 

Pew Research Center survey, Feb. 14-23, 2014. Q105 c, d. Based on Catholics. 
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